Act No. 44, 1910.

aermorsuamox. AN Act to appropriate and apply out of the Con-
o solidated Revenue I'und of New South Wales
certain sums to make good the supplies

granted for the service of the year from the 1st

day of July, 1910, to the 30th day of June, 1911,
inclusive of both dates; to adjust the vote
“Advance to'I'reasurer, Consolidated Revenue

Ifund, 1909-1910,” for supplementary charges

during the period from 1st July, 1909, to 30th

June, 1910, inclusive of both dates; to cover
payments “ Unauthorised in Suspense, Con-
solidated Revenue IFund,” for urgent claims

on account of xervices of the year 1909-10; to

provide for Publi¢ Works and other services

out of the Public Works Fund; and to provide

for services out of the loser Settlement

Fund; and for purposes connected with and
incidental to the above objects.  [24th  De-

cember, 1910.]
| WHEREAS



Act No. 44, 1910.
Appropriation.

47

, JHEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and loyal subjeets, rreamble.

the members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales
in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several
sums heveinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and ten, to the thirtieth day of
June, one thousand nine hundred and eleven (inclusive of both dates),
and for supplementing the grants made by the last Parliament, in
its Fourth Session, in adjustment of the vote ¢ Advance to Treasurer,
Consolidated Revenue Fund, 1909-1910,” for charges during the period
from the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and nine, to
the thirticth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and ten
(inclusive of Dhoth dates), to cover payments ¢ Unauthorised in
Suspense,” for urgent claims on account of services of the year
1909-10 to be provided for out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund, and
on account of Public Works and other services to be provided for
out of the Public Works Fund, and for services to be provided for
out of the Closer Settlement Fund: And whereas we desire to make
good out of the said funds the several sums granted to Your Majesty
as aforesaid :  Be it therefore enacted by the King’s Most Excellent
Majesty, by and with the advice and conscnt of the Legislative
Council and Legislative Assembly of the State of New South Wales
in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as
follows : —

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CoONSOLIDATED REVENUE IfuND—

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hercby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed, the following
sums :—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1910, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1911.

I. ScuepuLEs :(—The sum of One thousand three hundred and
cighty-two pounds for supplement to Schedules, as follows : —

1. Pensions to Widows of Pilots ... £105 0 0
2. Military Pensions OR300
3. Pensions to Stock Tnspectors Lo 2030 0
4. Other Peusions and Allowances 17100

(Admount carried over

1,382 0 0

£1,382 0 0)



48 Act No. 44, 1910.

Appropriation.

(dmount brought over .., £1,382 0 0)

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE Fuxp—continued.

II. ExEcuTivE AND LEGISLATIVE :—The sum of Thirty
thousand one hundred and cighty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries
and Contingencies of the Executive and Legislative Establishments

following : —

5. Executive Council .. £28 0 0
6. Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative
of the Government in the Legislative Council 275 0 0
7. Legislative Council 5145 0 0
8. Legislative Assembly ... 9,667 0 O
9. Legislative Council and Assembly ... 5303 0 O
10. Parliamentary Library .. 2112 0 0
11. Parliamentary Repoxtm" Staff.. . 5906 0 0
12. Parliamentary Standing COIIlHllttCL on Pubhc Works 1,490 0 O

— 30,183 0 O

III. PrEMIER: The sum of Tifty-two thousand one hundred
and forty-five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

13. Premier’s Office ... .. E3137T 0 0
14. Agent-General for New South \\ ales ... ... 10,750 0 O
15. Immigration and Tourist Bureaun 8,625 0 O

Miscellaneous Services—
16. Towards promoting Immigration and Advertis-
ing the State ... ... 25,000 0 O

17. Norfolk Island—Expenses in connection with
Administration of, and for General Jmprove-

ments, &e. ... . . 800 0 O
18. Rent of Premises for the Secxetnr\ to His
Excellency the Admiral and Staff . 300 0 0

19. Ground rent of “Tresco,” the residence of the

Officer in Charge of Naval Establishments,

Sydney . 33 0 0
20. For the pur(‘hase of an \nnuity of £100 for

the Widow of the late Honorable Edward

William O’Sullivan, in recognition of the

Servicey of her late hurband to the State ... 1,500 0 0
—_— 27633 0 O

£52,145 0 0

(Amount carried over e s £83710 0 0)



MLet Ne. 44, 1910, 49

Appropriation.

(Amount brought over o ER3TI0 0 0)
CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE Fuxb—continued.

1V. Coroviarn Seererary :—The sum of One million and
forty thousand seven hundred and sixteen pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Contingencics, and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following :—

21. Colonial Secretary e LTGRO0 0
22, Auditor-General .. . oo 16942 0 0
23, Aborigines PlOththIl B mml . 16,165 0 0
24, Pohw o 492707 0 0
25. Lunacy ... . Lo 1TT610 000
26. Master in Lun'w\ 5,969 0 0
27. Medical Doard ... 200 0 0
28, Department of Public Health .. e THN00 00
29. Bureau of Statistics und Registry of I<11(ml]} Socmtws and
Trade Unions . 745 0 0
30. Government Asylums fm t]u lnfnm o 69382 0 0
31. Department of Fisheries 8426000
32, Bureau of Microbiology... . 4,783 0 0
33, Dental Board ... 685 0 0
Endowment to Hospitals, &e., and other Charitable Services—
Subsiclies—

3t Iospitals and Benevolent Tnstitutions
Aid, on condition that an equal amount
be raised by private annual contribu-
tions, and also that the Government,
, through Police Magistrates or other
approved Oflicers, have the right of

recommending the admission of Patients 60,000 0 0
35, Sydney Hospital—Do  do do  do... 4750 0 0
36. Royal Prince Alfred Hospital -Do  do... 4,750 0 0
37. Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children,
Sydney—Do do do... 4500 0 0
38, Tnfants’ Home, Ashfield Do do do... 750 0 0
39, Carrington Centennial IHospital Home for
Convalescents—Do do do... 1,000 0 0
40. Queen Vietoria Home for Consumptives—
Do do do ... . ... 1,000 0 0
41. Benevolent Society of New South Wales,
Sydney—Aid, on condition of an equal
amount being raised by private contribu-
tions . o0 3,250 0 0
42, Deaf and ])umb Aml Blind Tnstitution—
Do do do 450 0 0
43. Dental Hospital—Do do ... 100 0 O
44, Sydney Homeeopathic Hospital-—Do do 400 0 O
45, District Nursing Association—Do do 250 0 0O
46. Sydney Day Nursery Association--Do do 2350 0 0
Cavried over ... £31 450 0 0O
Carried pver ... £889,163 0 0
{(Amount carrvied aver ... ..o £83,710 0 0)



50 Act No. 44, 1910.
| Appropmatwn.

(Amount brought over ... .. £83710 0 0)

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued.

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued.

Brought over ... £889,163 ¢ 0
Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable
Services—continued—
Brought over £81,450 0 0

Special Granis—
47. Sydney Hospital —Grant in aid of theannual

cost of the Regent-street Dispensary ... 700 0 0
48, Sydney Hospltal—SPecml grant ... ... L0060 0 0

49. Do Special grant towards
purchase of radium outfit 2000 0 0

50. Royal Prince Alfred H()spltal Speual
grant .. 1,000 0 O

51. Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent
Society—Special grant, . .. Looo 0 0O

52. Queen’s Jubilee l*undwi nant towards
travelling expenses of Inspector 25 0 0
53. Special grants to Hospitals, &e. ... ... 3,000 0 O
54. Suralcal Appliance Aid Society ... .. 50 0 O

55. Newcastle Hospital-——Grant on account of
seafaring and other claims .. 300 0 O

Other Services—

56. Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and other

kindred institutions—for support of
‘Women and Children ... . 1,000 0 O

57. Burial of Destitute Persons in cases whore
Inquests are not held ... 500 0 O

58, Maintenance and Transmission of l)uert((l
persons, Charitable Relief, &c. ... 1000 0 O

59. Rent of “Moorcliff ” in connection with
the Sydney Hospital ... 3%0 0 0

60. Neweastleand Northumberland Benevolent
Society—Rent of Telephone ... 5 0 0

61. Grants to Benevolent Societies to prmlde

Christmas Cheer for deserving cases of
distress ... ... 1,600 0 0

~—— 101,000 0 0
Miscellaneous Services—

62. Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... 500 0 0

63. Animals Protection Society—Aid, on con-

dition of an equal amount being raised
by private contributions 50 0 O

64. New South Wales Zoological Soc1ety~
Special grant in aid of . .. 3,000 0 O
Carried over . . £3,750 0 0

Carried over ... £990,163 0 0

o ‘dmount carried over ... .. £83,710 0 0)



Act No. 44, 1910.

51

Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuNXD—continued.

£83,710

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continucd.

Brought over...
Miscellaneous Services—continued.

Brought over... . £3,750

65. Lord Howe Island—Expenses in connection
with administration of and for general
improvements, &c. 300
¢Incidental, unforescen, and pett) ('xp(nsu >
freight, insurance, extra clerical assis-
t;mce, carringe of goods, fucl, light,
66.. postages, &e, of Department, and 2,900
general contingencies of Bureau of
Micr obiology .
Maintenance, &c., of Jelnphon(s !
67. To meet payments to the Chicf Commissioner
for Railwaysfor Railway claims for trans-
mission of destitute persons and others 2,000
68. Board of International Exchange—Ex-
penses in connection with .. .. 125
69. Additional sum for religious attendance on
inmates of A\}]ums and other Govern-

ment Institutions . 720
70. Royal Naval House— bpecml Grant in aul

of, including rates and taxes ... .. 300
71. Special grants to Water Brigades. .. ... 1o
72. Relief to Sufferers by Flood . 150
73. Band Association of New South Wdles——

Grant ... 250
7+, Royal Antlnopolmrxml Somety of Austra-

lasia—Special Grant ... ... 100
75. Royal Life Saving hocxety—Gnmt . 250

76. To pay officers “of the Department of
Colonial Secretary who may be granted
extended leave of absence prim' to
retirement . o 1,447

77. Amount required to pm\ldo for subven-
tions to Friendly Societies (Aet No. 6
of 1908) .. ... 9,000

78, Board of I‘u‘e (‘onnmsxumcl s~——hubs1d\ -8,211

79. Allowance to Bourd of Fire Commissioners
for care of Fire Extinguishing Appli-
ances in Government Buildings . 350

R0. To reimburse Government Printer cost of
printing, &e., in connection with Uniform

[Nl S o

<

OO o

<

0
0

System of Accounts for Hospitals 600 0 O

(dmount carried over

£990,163 0 0

50,553 0 0

1,040,716

00

e L£1124,426

0 0)



o2

Act No. 44, 1910.

Appropriation.

(dmount brought over

- CoNsoLIDATED REVENUE FuNp—continued.

81.
82.
83.
84.
. Gold and Escort ...

. Government Printer

. Explosives

. Shipping Masters

. Navigation ..
. Australmn (,onst Lwht houses

. Life-boats, &ec.

2. Administration of Imah(ht\ and Aocnl( nts l’uxslons Act
. Resumed Properties

. Sydney Harbour Trust ...
. Stores Supply Department

L£1,124426 0 0)

V. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE:—
The sum of One million one hundred and eighteen thousand six
hundred and fifty-nine pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies,
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

Treasury ...

Stamp Duties
Land and Income Tax ...
Gold Receivers

Miscellaneous Services—

96.
97.
98.
99.
100.
101.

102,
103.

104.

Commission on Payments in England by the

. £28018
’),_(\?
10,502
65
‘17')
() 38
.),f)_l
2941
86,815
800
1,760
4,008
11,641
117,336
150,099

Government Financial Agents 4,000 0 O
Insurance, Shipping Clmr"eq, &e., on Ln"llsh
Slnpments 1,100 0 O
Exchange on Remlttances \Vlthln :m(l bo)ond
the State . . 3000 0 O
Commission on payments in Sydne} 1)\ the
Government Banking Institutions 2000 0 O
For the relief and conveyance of distressed
Seamen belonging to the State from Foreign
Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, dc. 100 0 O
In aid of the Sailors’ Home, Sydney 330 0 0O
In aid of the Sailors’ Home, Newcastle.. 350 0 0
Amount payable to Railway l)eputmrnt for
conveyance, without charge. of Members of
Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School
Children, and ()ther\ 16,850 0 0
Sewerage and Water R dte% &e., Clt\, Mumupdl
and Shiro Rates, &c., on G()\ernm(\nt Pro-
perties, and Costs in conncetion with Appeals 60,000 00
Carried over ... £L37,850 0 0

Carried over

t4mount ¢arried cver

.. £512,062

e ver

0
0
0

CcCOOoOCoODTo oo TCo

<o 2

SO OO0 TOOoOO

W £1,124,426 0 0)



Act No. 44, 1910.

53

Appropriation.

(Amount Lrought over

CoONSOLIDATED REVENUE IfUND—conlinued.

SELI2HE26 0 0)

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TraDE—conlinued.

Brought over
Miscellaneous Services—continued.
Brought over ... LR]T R0 0 0O

105. To pay interest on uninvested cash balances at
the credit of various Accounts in the tempo-

rary possession of the Government... .. 77,500 0 0
106, Tnterest on Advances by Banks in London ... 1,000 0 0
107. Darling Harbour Resumptions — Intercst on
(/ompenbatmn Money . 5,000 0 O
108, To meet Unforescen Expenses tu be ll(leLftC
accounted for 2,000 0 O
109, To meet claims for the ufmul nt P 11«)t e, ILLI~
bour and Light Rates, in certain cases 200 0 0
110. Rental of Huusg for L‘x(]\ Parkes D0 0
111. Bubonic Pl wue—]u\ponsos 2,000 0 0
112, Adjustment of Salaries of Officers under Public
Nervice Act Regulations ... 11,000 0 0
13, Gratuities to Officers on retirement .. ... 10,000 0 0
{. Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the
1. o‘rlshtun . ... 2000 0 O
115. R(fund of Survey I'(Ls on \cw 5 of 15 tons
and under 50 0 O

116, Gratuities and Pm\mon Ll A]lm» ances t() M(:m-

bers, and Relatives of Members, of Tmperial

and State Contingents to South Africa and

Naval Contingent to China .. . . S50 0 0
117, lixpenses in (mmvctmn with ( wh ]‘ ares to

Members of the Legislature on the occasion

of late sittings of the House when Trams

. are not running 5 0 0

118, Sydney DBranch of the ]{O}(LI ‘Mint —Further
arant.. 2,000 0 0

119, Subsidy f()l \Imlthl\ \t( un \01\1(0 btt\\e(\u
Nydney, Java ports, and Singapore. .. 2,000 0 0O

120. Half blml(‘ of Subsidy for Extension of \to(un
ship Service from Tong Kong to Shanghai 1,950 0 0

Carried over ... £205,526 0 0
Carried over

(dmount carried over

L E£512062

£512,062

0

0

0

0

JELIZL426 0 0)



‘54 Act No. 44, 1910.

Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE

Brought over

Miscellaneous Services—continued.

Brought over... £205,525 0 0

121, To pay Officers of the Treasury Department who
may be granted extended leave of absence
prior to retirement ...

122, Gratuity to the widow of thv late  John
Hamilton, formerly Dredge Superintendent
in the Service of the Sydney Harbour Trust
Commissioners

123. Refund of stamp dut), as an act of grace, paxd
in connection with transfers of Lmd R. A.
and J. 8. C. Johnston

o enable the Treasurer to make

700 0 0

350 0 0

22 0 0

Advances to Public Officers, and on account of other
Governments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature
which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary
appropriation. The whole amount to be adjusted not later

than the 30th June, 1912 .
125. Publlc Works Fund——Amount in dl(l

..£1,124,426 0 0)

AND TRADE—conlinued.

...£512,062 0 O

VI. RarLways:—The sum of Four millions six hundred and
eighty-five thousand four hundred and sixteen pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments

and Services following :—

Railways and T

126, Existing Lines—Working Expenses

1,118,659 0

£4,685,416 0 O

VII. DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF
JUsTICE :—The sum of Threc hundred and forty-eight thousand and
forty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

127. Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice...

128. The Judges
129, Prothonotar) and Rwrlstlar in DIVOI'CG
130. Master in Equity

Carried over

. £10,466 0 0

6,759 0 0
3545 0 0
3,864 0 0

. £564,63¢ 0 O

- Amount carried over

.£6,998,501

0 0)



Act No. 44, 1910.

55

Appropriation.

(Admount brought over

CoNsOLIDATED REVENUE FoND—continued.

...£6,928501 0 0)

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATToRNEY—-GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—continued.

Brought over
131. Registrar in Bankruptcy
132. Probate and Intestate Estates Office
133. Sherift
134. District Courts ...
135. Coroners ...
136. Petty Sessions
137. Prisons "
138, Registrar- General
139. Public Service Board
140. Industrial Court...

Miscellaneous Services—

141. Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors
under “ Liquor (Amendment) Act of 1905”

142. For purchase of samples of liquor by Licensing
Inspectors for purpose of analysis ... .

143, For expenses of Inquiries under “ Royal Com-
missions Evidence Act, No. 23, 1901, and
Inquiries under “ Crimes Act, 1900,” sec. 475

144. Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued on
Certificates granted by Magistrates. ..

145, Purchase of Law Books, &c., for Courts of Petty
Sessions and Department of the Attomey—
General and of Justice

146. To pay officers of the Depaltmcnt of the,
Attorney-General and of Justice who may
be granted extended leave of absence prior to
retirement

147. To provide for new positions which may be
created after Estimates have been passed by
Parliament . ..

148. To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception
of verdicts in cases against the Crown and
costs in connection therewith) of all Depart-
ments of the State in matters pluced in the
hands of the Crown Solicitor

149. Refunds of half fines inflicted under Deselto(]
Wives and Children’s Act, &c.

£750

200

0 0
0 0
0 o
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

(dmount carried over

£54,634
3,202
4,338
25,385
3,555
3,845
91,765
80,123
51,744
7,324
10,525

o cco oo o ©
< O

o0 oo CcC o oo

11,600 0 0O

e

348,040 0 0O

_£7276541 0 0



o6

Act No. 44, 1910

Ap proprzatwn

(dmount brought over

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE T UND—continued.

150.
151.

152,

Tt

——
o}
[N

156.

—_
o
-1

138.

159,

160.

L £7,276,541

VIII. SEcRETARY FOR LaNDs:—The sum of Three hundred
and sixty-six thousand one hundred and five pounds,
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following :—

Department of Lands
Western Land Board

Miscellaneous Services—

Towards the maintenance, improvement, or
compensation for improvements, fencing,
clearing, inspection, and other expenses, of
Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, Reserves,
Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, &c..

Maintenance and improvement of Wentworth
Park

3. Maintenance and Tmpm\(mfnt of l\umw-gui

Chase .

4. General Tmpm\ ementx National Park

. To meet cost of postage and railway freight
_stamps ; transmission of telegraphic messages;
and also for private letter-boxes for the
Department

To meet remission of 1ents survey fees &e., to
Conditional, Settlement, and other Lessees
and Selectors who, through contlicting appli-
cations, or other causes, &c., cannot e given
possession from date of applhication ..

. Gundagai Hospital Trustees—To prov ide & sumn
ulual to the net proceeds of sale of unused
site dedicated in 1863, such baving heen
substituted by a site purchased from Hos-
pital funds (Re-vote)...

For payment of Officers who umy be tmmtcd
extended Jeave of absence prior to retirement

Trustees of Temora Show Ground—To provide
a sum equal toestimated net proceeds of sale
of 1 acre 10 perches, part of the Old Show

fround at Temora (Re-vote) .

Mrs. Elizabeth Nalder—Gratuity in conneetion
with the death of her husband, the late
Mr. District Surveyor Nalder, of }Mml\s(\
(£391 13s. 7d.)

'16,000

1,500

+,000

5,000

400

370

2,000

302

Carried over ... £29,684

Carried over

0

0

0

{Amount carried over

0

0

to defray the

£335,1H%

00

0.0)




Act No. 44, 1910.

Appropriation.

(dmount brought over

CoNsOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

SECRETARY TOR LANDS-—continued.

Brought over
Miscellaneous Services-—continued.

Brought over ... £29,68f 0

161. Oscar Schulze—Difference between rent paid on

account of special lease, Colo River, at £50

per annum from 12th October, 1905, to 31st

December, 1908, and rent payable at £5 per

annum, to 31st December, 1909 (£140 5s.)... 141 0
162. Trustees of new Show Ground, Guyra—Cost

of removal of Improvements from the old

Show Ground (dedication to be revoked, and

land sold by the Crown) to the new Show

Ground, and re-crection there 550 0
163. Jobhn 'I. wanA]{efund of difference bﬁt\\(\en

rent paid on additional settlement lease,

1,761, Warren, frcm 11th November, 1904,

to 10th  December, 1905, and rent as

appraised (£68 19x. (Jd) 69 0
161. Eugene D. Hurley—For remission of value of

improvoments made on conditional purchase

07-52, and conditional lease 07-15, Cooma

(£62 9s.) . 63 0
165. James Sllooks—h)r remission of value of

improvements made on  conditional lease
‘ 05-76, Cooma.. 18 0
166. J. ¥. Auberson—Tnterest on extra ((Llrltdl value

of his conditional purchases 71-253 and

73-5,619, Orange, as appraised by the Local

Land Board, viz., £120 from 16th May, 1906,

to 15th J(mun\, 909 (£12 3s.) ... 13 0
167. H. L. Tullidge—Sum equal to amount ordered

by the Chailmd.n of the Local Land Board

to be retained from deposits and survey fees

re applications for conditional purchase

10-88 and conditional lease 10-60, Grafton,

permitted to be withdrawn (£1 1s.) 2 0
168. R. E. Brookes—Sum equal to costs incurred in

dealing with his application for conversion

of special leases 07-8, 9, and 10, Iill- '

ston, mto additional homestead selections

(£4 6s. 3d.) ... 5 0

Carried over... £30,545 0

Carricd over

(Amount carried over

L£335158 0 0

0

0

0

LLE£335,158 0 0




H8 Act No. 44, 1910.

Appropriation.

(dmount brought over ... ... £7,276,5641 0 0)

CoxNsoLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—continued.

Brought over ... . £335,158 0 O

Miscellaneous Services—continued.
Brought over ... £30515 0 0

169. James Selfridge-—Sum equal to costs incurred

in dealing with his application for conversion

of special leases, 4,450 and 06-3, Hillston,

into additional conditional purchases(iﬁ‘l 12s) 3 00
170. W. L. Luton— Retund of deposit and portion

of survey fee lodged with his application for

settlement lease 10-1, Cooma, the lease

having been forfeited (i’O 9s. 2. . 21 0 0
171. Joseph R_yan—-Gmtulty in connec tlon with

injuries received by him whilst performing

his duties which rendered him unfit for

further service . 150 0 0
172. Thomas C. l)row——Coxnpensatwn for surrender

of his right, title, and interest in portion 9%,

parish of Nouthend, county of (,‘umborlund,

taken up by him as homestead selection

1908-1, Sydney o200 000
173. C. O. ])1(\\—C<)mpensatlun for swrrender of

his right, title, and interest in portion Y7,

pa.rish of Southend, county of Cumberland,

taken up by him as homestead selection

1908-2, Sydney... ... 25 0 0
174. B. H. [)alrymplc———Bemg sum equal to value of

improvements on C.P. 91-117, Inverell, at

date of transfer to him of the C.P., wviz,

10th September, 1904 (£2 11s.) ... 3 0 0

— 30947 0 O

IX. SECrRETARY FOrR PuBLiIc WoRrks :—The sum of Nine
hundred and eight thousand eicht hundred and seventy-seven
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of
the Establishments and Services following :—

175. Department of Public Works—Establishment £119,066 9 0
Less  chargeable to  Loan

Votes ... Llouwy v o
Less chargeable to Pubhc
\\mks Fund ... ... 10,000 0 0
- ——— 20,000 0 O
Carried over ... ... £99,066 0 0

366,105 0 0

(Admowunt carried over .. ...£7,642,646 0 0)



Act No. 44, 1910.

Appropriation.

(Amownt brought over

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FuUND—confinued.

SECRETARY For PusLic WoRks—continued.

Brought over

Public Works and Services—

176. Roads ... .. £20,000
Maintenance—

177. Bridges . 20,000
178. Punts, Ferries, and Launches 20,000
179. Public Watering Places and Artesian Bores,

‘Water Conservation, Inland Rivers, Sewer-

age, Stormwater Channels, and Drainage... 10,000
180. Harbours and Rivers... 10,000
181. Dredge Service 100,000
182, Public Buildings 35,000
183. Dock Establishment ... 7,000
184, Miscellaneous ... ... 11,000
185. Compensations and CGratuities to Officers,

Employees, and others ; for loss or injury

to stock or materials; for refund of de-

posits ; for settlement of claims, and con-

tingencies generally 1,000
186. Equipment, travelling, transfer, removal, and

other allowances and pay for temporary

services . . 32,000
187. Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and

Shipping Charges, Letter-boxes, Postage,

Telegrams, Fares, Freights, Stamps, and

Departmental Contingencies generally, in-

cluding minor services for other Depart-

ments . 10,000
188, Royal Commission, Decentralisation in Rail-

way Transit 3,000
189. Local Government
190. Labour Bureau ..
191, Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage...
192, Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board...

0

0

(Amount carried over

L £7,612,646

... £99,066 0 0

0
0
U
0
0
0

0

0

0

252,000
393,500
6,098
177,235
20,978

c O o O <

0 0)

0
0
0
0
0

— 908877 0 0
.£8,551,523 0 0)



60

Act No. 44, 1910.

Appropriation.

(Amount brouglt over

CoxsoLIDATED REVENUE FuND—Ccontinued.

X. Pusric INSTRUCTION, LABOTR

AxD INpustrY :—The

sum of One million two hundred and eighty-nine thousand and
sixty-nine pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

193.

194.
195.

196.
197.
198.

199.
200.
201.
202,
203.

210.
211.
212,

215.

2
214,

Public Instruction . £1,119,432
State Children Relief Depzutmt nt 84,090
To recoup of amount paid out of Consolidated Revenue Fund
during previous financial year, under State Children’s
Relief Act, No. 61, 1901 5,500
Industrial Schools —
Nautical School-ship “Sobraon” £13,328 0 0
Industrial School for Girls, Parr: antta 3,6_’.3 0 0
Brush Farm Home for I»O\s 3,173 0 0
—_ 20,321
Observatory . 3,400
Australian Muscun 8,210
National Art Gallery ... 3,288
Public Library of New South W al(*s 8,114
Labour and It . astry Dranch ... 6,770
Grants in aid of Public Institutions—
Sydney University—
204. For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture 1,500 0 O
205. Scientific Apparatus... 1,500 0 0O
206. To provide for the establishment of Ev ening
Lectures (including University Exten.
sion Lectures, and L.ectures in Law) 2500 0 O
207. To provide Tor establishment of Chairs of
Agricult.re and Veterinary Science 000 0 O
208, To meet (©: part) loss of revenue, conse- '
quent upon reduction of Students’ Fees 2,000 0 0
209. Special Assistance—Geological Branch 500 00
Linnean Socicty.. 100 0 O
Australian Historical Souctv . 5 0 0
Royal Society—Amount in pmpmtu)n of £1 to
every £1 raised by private contributions 100 0 O
. Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten Classes... 1,000 0 0
The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia—
Amount in nroportion of £1 to every £2
raised by p:ivate contributions 30 0 0
In aid of Educational Institutions, for main-
tenance puiyj.oses 8,000 0 O
Carried over, .. £_’_’,()U0 0 0
Carried over £1,259,128
(dmount carried over ...

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
£8551,623



Act No. 44, 1910. 61

A4 ppro,;)}iidrli—on.

(dmount brought over ... £8,5661,523 0 0)

CoNsOLIDATED REVENTUE Fuxbn—continned.
Pusric Ixstrucrioy, Lanotr axp INpUSTRY—COn ' ued.

Jrought over ... .. £1,259,128 0 0O

Grants in aid of Public Institutions —continued.
Brought over ... £22,600 0 0
216. In aid of the “Women's Branch of the Royal
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to
Animals,” to assist it 1in its work in connec-

tion with Public Schools ... 50 0 0
217. Royal Art Society of New South Wales—
Speeial Grant, 1910-11 100 00

—_— e — 23050 0 0
Miscellaneous Services—
218, For survey of Nites for Schools and Nchools of
x&l‘t%, &e. JOO 0 0
219. Postal and Telegraphic Services for the Depart-
ments and Services under the coutrol of the
Minister of Public Instruction and the Public
Schools Amateur Athletic Assoviation and

Teachers’ Associations ... 6,000 0 O
220, TFor purchase of Collection of Water Colour
Drawings of Australian Wild Ilowers ... H%1 0 0

—— 6891 0 0

1,280,069 0 0

XI. Secrerary rFor Mixves:—The sum of Seventy-six
thousand two Liundred and sixty-four pounds, to defray the Saluries,
Contingencies, and other Iixpenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—

221. Department of Mines ... . L E8637TH 00
222, Geological Survey Laboratory ... . 350 0 0
223, Miners’ Accident Relief Board. .. 1,140 O 0

Miscellaneous Services
224, Administration of the Act for the Regulation of
Coal Mines and Collieries ... o TH0 000
225, Ambulance Classes 150 0
226, To promote prospecting for Gold and other
Minerals, and to encourage the opening of
New Fields. The amounts advanced in aid
to be refunded to the Consolidated llevenue
Fund, if, in the opinion of the Prospecting
Board, minerals are won in pavable quan-
tities, or the mine otherwise prove profitable

to the prospectors ... .. 15000 0 O
Carried over ... £15900 0 0
Carried over ... oo £HTR64 00

(.Imount carried over . LOR10,592 0 0)



62

Act No. 44, 1910.

Appropriation.

(Admount browught over

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

SECRETARY FOR MINES—continued.

Brought over

Miscellaneous Services—continued.

..£9,840,592 0 0)

. £57,86¢ 0 O

Brought over ... £15,000 0 0

227. For the purpose of crecting, and of assisting in the

erection of Crushing Batteries on Gold and
Mineral Fields. Where assistance is granted,
the amount in each case to be advanced on
the recommendation of the Prospecting
Board, and to be repaid to the Consolidated
Revenue Fund in accordance with the terms
of any agreement made between the applicant
for advance and the Seeretary for Mines

XII. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE :—The

L2500 0 0
— 18400 0 0O

76,264 0 0

sum of One

hundred and cighty-two thousand three hundred pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following :—

228. Agriculture . £79,022 0 0
229. Forestry .. 26,783 0 0
230. Stock and Blan(h (Pa\tlll(‘\ Prot((tl(m A( t) 2,597 0 0
231. Stock and Brands . 23,00 0 ©
232. Botanic Gardens.. . 11,2456 0 0O
233. Nursery Garden, Clmpbelltown 1,073 0 0
234. Garden Palace Grounds 1,759 0 O
235. Government Domain (Outer) 2378 0 0
236. Centennial Park.. 4,88¢ 0 O
237. Exports and Cold %tomw 1,190 0 O
23R8, Commercial Agents 3,150 0 0

Miscellaneous Services—

239, To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horti

cultural, and Pastoral Societies receiving
annual subscriptions (from not less than fifty
members) amounting to not less than £50,
the subsidy not to exceed 10s. on every £1
awarded in prizes for Agriculture or other
approved objects

Bureau and Branches

14000 0 O

240. To organise and subsidise an Agrienitural

100 0 O

Carried over ..£14100 0 O

Carried over

(dmount carried over ...

...£157,986 0 O

...£9,916,856 0 0}



Act No. +4, 1910.

63

App) opmatzon.

(Amount brought over

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued.

Jrought over .
Miscellaneous Services—confinued.

Brought over LETHIo0 00

241. Special Grants to Agricultural, Pastoral, and
Horticultural Socwtw: 4,000 0 O

242. Special Grant to Tamworth A«rnuxltlual Asso-

ciation towards expenses in acquiring a New
show Ground.. .. 1,000 0 o

243. Special Grant to 1\01th¢=m ¥ gvuu]tuml ,\qso-

clation, Singleton, towards Mpnn%'s in
acquiring a New Show Ground W00 0

244, Salary of Officer of Public Works De pdx tmvnt
temporarily emploved . . 157 0 0
245. Wentworth Trrigation Area \hmtmmnc«\ t\{ L1000 0
246. Artesian Water lmestlgdtmn . 200 0 0

247. Eradication of Water Hyacinth from fH’\]I\\dtél
" rivers ... 200 0 0

248, Examination of htmlhons for soundnesx 50 0

249. To reimburse certain Pastures Protection Boaulx
part salaries of Inspectors for State Services 1,000 ¢ 0

250. To meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protee-

tion Inspectors when employed on special
work for the Department of Agriculture ... 200 0 0

251, Control, Marking, Fencing, and improving

Water, lravollmg Stock and Camping Re-

serves, removal of obstructions, and suppres-
sion of trespass . 250 0 0

252, To provide Grants f01 th(- vvt(-mmmhon of
Flying Foxes on £ for £ basis 50 00

253. Gratuity to the widow of the late Juhn

Donaldson, Foreman Gosford State Nursery,

of an amount equivalent to leave due at the
date of his decease ... A7 0 0

254, Honorarium to the Rev. W. W. Watts as

Custodian of the Mosses in  Herbarium,
Botanic Gardens 25 0 0

255, Honorarium to Mr. A. H. 8. Tueas for services
in Herbarium, Bomnl(, Gardens 25 0 0

256. Hay Irrigation Repairs and renewal of
Plant ... H0 00

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CoNsOLIDATED Revixur Fuxp rox

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE-—continued.

. £157 956

Skrvice or Tur YEAR, From lst Jury, 1910, To 30rn Jungk, 1911)

0

L£9,916,856 0 0)

0
0

— 182300 0 0
THR
L£10,099,156 0 0




64 Act No. 44, 1910.

Appropriation.

CoONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUuND—continued.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM lst JULY, 1909, TO 30tH
JUNE 1910.

XIII. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,
1909-1910,” oN ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1909-1910 :—
The sum of One hundred and seven thousand five hundred and cighty-
eight pounds nine shillings and tenpence for Supplementary Charges
made during the period from 1st July, 1909, to 30th June, 1910, for
the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following :(—

Executive and Legislative :—

Legislative Council—Contingencies-——Bonuses to  JMessengers

and Waiters ... £1210 0
Legislative Assembly—Contingencies- -
Bonuses to Messengers and Waiters ... 50 17 6
Harnett . Crick—TLegal expenses in appeal
to Privy Council 2 4 6
———— 533 2 0
Legislative Council and Assembly—Contingencies—Fire Tusur-
ance on Buildings and Contents (exclusive of Library),
Parliament House ... 67 7 9
Colonial Secretary :—
Colonial Secretary—
Salaries—Clerk at £180 per annum, from st
July to 30th September, 1909 45 0 0
Sularies—Clerical Relieving Staff ... oo 189 3
230 9 3

Auditor-General—Contingencies —Rent  of  Premises,  Audit
Department ... 156 10 0
Lunacy—Salaries—Clerk, Hospital for Tnsane, Kenmore, differ-
ence between £150 and £175 per annum, from 1st
November, 1909 ; wwo Clerks, Inspector-General of Insane
Office, ditference between £150 and L1175 per annum (each),
from 1st November, 1909; Clerk, Inspector-General of
Insane Oflice, difference })(‘t\\f‘f‘ll £150 and £160 pn

£132 19

annum, from 7th April, 1910 . b2 6 8
Master in Lunacy—Salaries—Clerical Relieving Stdﬂ . 9 0
Department of Public Health—Salaries—Fourth Mwlual Officer,

Coast Hospital, at £270 per annum, from 2nd September,

1909 ... 224 5 0

Carried over ... £672 10 11

£132 19

9

9



Act No. 44, 1910. 65

Appropriation.

CoNsoLIDATED REVENUE TFuND—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1009-1910,” o~
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1909-1910—continued.

Carried over ... e
I

Brought over £672 10 11 £132 19 9
Colonial Seerctary—continued,
Government Asylums-—Contingencies—
‘Wm. Warren—Bonus for extraservices rendered
while acting as Officer-in-Charge of Cottage
Homes for A"e(l Couples ... o 0 0
A. Douglas—DBonus for scrvices as Attendant
while acting Relieving Storekeeper, Rook-
wood Asylam ... Hh 0 0
——— e 10 0 O
Fisheries—
Salaries—Caretaker, Trout Hatchery, Mount Kosciusko, at
£4 10s. per week from 9th S(sptcmber to 18th November,
1909 . 45 12 10
Contingencies —Re- ercction of roof over Fish Pond Pxoxpcct
Hat(hmy . 1819 0
Bureau of Microbiology—Salaries—Clerical Roho\ ing Staff 01 13 4
Dental Board—
Salaries and Incidental Kxpenses in connection
with the Administration of the Board 293 0 5
Fees to Members 86 2 0
—_— 379 2 5
Endowment to Hospitals, &e., and other Charitable Services-—
Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives, Thirl-
mere — Special Grant towards Auxiliary
Water Supply 7 0 0
Portable Hospital, North Const Rall\\ny . 170 0 O
Port Kembla Horse Ambulance—Special Grant 30 0 0
Infants’ Home, Ashfield—Special Grant to-
wards erection of new laundry buildings ... 750 0 0
_— 1,025 0 0
Miscellaneous Services—
Endowment under the Fire Brigades Act of 1909—
Contribution by the Gmunmmt
on account of the period ending
30th June, 1910 .. £14,000
Contribution (in advance) made by
the Government pending collee-
tion of revenue by the Board ... 21,000
35,000 0 ©
Rroken Hill Strike—Txpenses . 56H 18 7
Young ». Williams—VYerdict and Tamd Cosls 741 10 H
_—_—— 36,307 9 0

38,550 7 6

£38,683 7

3



66 Act No. 44, 1910.

Appropriation.

CoNsoLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOIE “ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1909-1910,” oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1909-1910—continued.

Brought over

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :—

Treasury—=Salaries—Two Clerks, difference between £180 and
£190 per annum (each), from lst July, 1909, to 28th Feb-
ruary, 1910 ; 2 Clerks, difference between £170 and £180
per annum (cach) from lIst July, 1909, to 28th February,
1910 ; 2 Clerks at £190 per annum (each) from 1st March,
1910 2 Clerks at £180 p(‘r annum (ench) from 1st 7\Ia.1ch
1910 .

Land and Income Tax—

Salaries — First Commissioner of Taxation,

difference between £800 and £900 per

annum, from Ist July to 30th September,

1909 ; Clerk, difference between £210 and

£220 per annum, from 1st January, 1910 ;

Clerk, difference between £200 and £210

per annum from Ist January, 1910 ; Clerk,

difference between £180 and £190 per

annum, from Ist January, 1910 ; 3 Clerks,

difference between £170 and £180 per

annum (each) from I1st January, 1910 ;

Clerk, difference between £160 and £170

per annum, from lst February, 1910 59 3 4
Shortage on Salaries Vote .. 23912 8

. Thomas Lewis—DBonus for the supervision
of tho clummw of the Taxation Department .
Explosives Depmtment—Salanes——Analys‘c and Inspector-—
difference between £240 and £250 per annum, from Ist
July, 1909; Working Overseer, Newcastle Public Mzwazines,
at £168 pm annum, from 4th szualy, 1910
Shipping Master: s—-ba]arles—Actlnrv Messenger at £150 per
annum, from 17th August to ith \eptember, 1909 ; Acting
IVIessenger at £82 per annum from 10th to 15th January,
1910 ; Clerk, difference between £150 and £165 per
annum, from Ist January, 1910 .
Navigation Department—
Salaries—Acting Secretary, difference between £500 and
£510 per annum, from 4th March, 1910
Contingencies—Mr. L. F. Staples, 7\Ies<enf*m—Lonm for
extm duties and overtime work perfor med .
Administration of Old Age and Invalidity and Accldents
Pensions Acts- VSalaues —Clerk, difference between £260
and £270 per annum from Ist July to 31st December,
1909 ; Constable at 8s. 6d. per diem, from lst July to 315t
Decembe -y, 1909 . .

£38,683 T 3

Carried over

2373 6 8
208 16 O
15 0 0
92 12 11
16 10 9

3 5 1

5 0 0

82 11 3
£787 2 8

£38,683 7 3




Act No. 44, 1910. 67
Appropriation.

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. Co g

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ““ ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1909-1910,” oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1909-1910—confinued.

Brought over... £787 2 8 £383,683 T 3

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued.
Resumed  Propertics—Salaries—Messenger at £98  4s. per
annum, from Ist January, 1910 . 19 2 0
Stores Supply Department—
Salaries—Inspector, difference between £200
and £220 per annum, from 1st Jul }, 1909 ;
Clerk, ditterence b(t\\een £200 and £210
per annum frem [st January, 1910 Clerk,
difference between £180 and  £200 per
annum, from Ist January, 1910 ; 2 Xtoreman,
difference between £127 and £138 per annum

(each), from Ist January, 1910 46 0 0
Sularies—Clerical Relieving Staff ... e 220 0 0
Contingencies—— ——— 275 0 0

Furniture, Audit Department . e 126017 05
Farniture, Police Department ... o 162 1801
Miscellaneous Services— — 280 15 6
Royal Commission, McMyler Hoist—Expenses 302 14 2
Rental of house for Lady Parkes 18 15 0
Ru,option of the State Governor—DXxpenses... 197 3 ¢
Empire Day Celebrations—Expenses ... . 1315 Y

New South Wales Military Contingents to
South Africa—To meet claims of Returned

Soldiers .. 125 3 0
Tmperial and State Cuntmﬂonts 1’(1y Oftice- -

Nalarvy of Officer-in-Charge ... 220 00
Mr. G. E Bl'odiv—.\‘:l]ur\' while on lc:t\'n of

Lbsence . ... 200 00

Revaluation of the fullo“ ing 1‘;5( ates, fm pur-
poses of probate duty :—
The Estate of the late Mr. Stephen Josiah

Bryen ... 125 0 0
The Tistate of the late \[r Ah\an(lm \\

Cormack.. 12 0 0O
The KEstate of the lato Su Jolm Hay 52 10 0
The Estate of the late Mr, Samuel Hordern 1,575 0 0

Broken Hill South FExtended, Timited—
Security, &c., for cost of appeal to the Privy

Council #e stamp duty .. 20115 0
Refund of Fees for Pilots’ Licenses... ... 5 0 0
Refund of Forfeited Deposits ... 5919 0
Langley Brothers—Refund of W lmlfmf(\ tates

paid at Coft’s 1arbour, Woolgoolga 98 1 6

Carried over ... o £3,961 1609

Coarried over ... . e £1,401 0 2 £38683 7 3



68

Act No. 44, 1910.

Appropriation.

CoxsoLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

Allowance to Mrs. MclLachlan,

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1909-1910,” ox

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1909-1910—continued.

Brought over

Miscellaneous Services—continued.

Brought over...

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued.

... £3,961 16

Miss Kllen Elizabeth Faris—To adjust advances

erroneously made to her on account of her
supposed interest in property—Darling

Harbour Resumptions

to the Privy Council..

Franco-British Exhlbltmn--Fxpenses
Coal imported to relieve Coal Famine,1909-10 —

Balance of Cost unrecovered

Tmperial International Exhlbltlon—Expense;
Giddy ». Williams-—Legal Expenses ... .
Williams v. Giddy— Lmral Expenses in Appedl

Gratuity to Mr. H. B. Byers, lately emplo_‘,ed

as a Compositor, Government Printing Office

Railways -
Railways and Tramways—Working Expenses—
Gratuities granted to the following ofticers for

extra duties performed, viz. : —
Mr. T. Hall, Chief Accountant
Mr. J. Fraser, Engineer-in-Chief
Existing Lines .
Mr. G. Cowdery, Tramway Enmnem
Mr. J. Kneeshaw, Tramway Traffic
Superintendent ...
Mr. E. E. Lucy, Assistant Chief
Mechanical Engineer .
Mr. O. W, Brain, Ll(ctucal En(rmefr

£150

150
100

100

100
100

widow of the

late Mr. Hugh MclLachlan, Secretary, in
consideration of special services rendered by

her late husband

Premier i —
Premier’s Office—
Salaries—Governor’s Ovderly, difference between 7s. 6d. and
8s. per diem, from lst January, 1910 ... .
Continge neies— Allowance to Chicf Clerk at £150 p( r annum

for keeping a permanent record of decisions arrived at
by Premiers’ Conferences.  (Proportion payable by the
State in respect of period 1st June, 1909, to 31st May,

1910)

Carried over

e

.. £1,401 0 2  £38683 T 3
9
20 0 0
4 510
66 19 8
100 11 2
81217 0
16,248 7T 7
2% 0 0
— 21,239 18 0
- 22,640 18 2
700 0 0
826 12 2
— 152612 2
e 1,525 12 2
410 6
5 0 0
. £60 10 6 £62850 17 T



Act No. 44, 1910. 69
Appropriation.

CoNsoLIDATED REeVvENUE FuNDpD—confinued.

IN ApJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ““ ADVANCE T0O TREASURER, 1909-1910,” oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1909-1910—continued.

Brought over £60 10 6 £62,850 17 7

Premier—continued.

Immigration and Tourist Burcau—=Salaries—Clerk, at £175

per annum from 1Ist Aypril, 1910; Caretaker, Bungonia

Caves, at £75 per annum, from Ist July to 3lst December,

1909 ... 8t 5 0
Agent-General —Contingencies —Cost of New South Wales

Iixhibits at Agent-General's Office, London, and at varions

shipping centres in Great Britain ... R7 18 11

Miscellaneous Services-—
Yass-Canberra  Federal  Territory—Cost  of .
inspection of site by Ntate Members ee 200 14 2
Centennial Park Lands—Sewerage Extension —
Special Grant to cover deficiency in revenue 195 0 0
State contribution towards cost of search for
steamer ¢ Waratah” 500 0 O

Expenses in connection with the State mourning
for the death of His Muirsty the late King
Edward VII | 317 12 11

Attorney Geneml of New .\nuth W (L]os 7. 'lhe
Commonwealth of Australia—Counsel’'s fees
and Court fees disbursed by the defendant
Government re Surplus Revenue Case in the
High Court ... .. 21616 6
- 1,430 3 7
— 1,659 18 0

Attorney-General and Justice : —
Attorney-General and Justice Department.— Salaries — Clerk,
Oftice of Clerk of the Peace, difference between £230 and
£260 per annum, from lst January, 1910; Temporary
Nhorthand-writer at £200 per annum, from 7th June, 1910
Temporary Shorthand-writer at £170 per annum, from 1th
June, 1910 ... . . . 39 13 4

The Judges-—Salaries-—Tipstalt at ;LI-)O per annum, from st
February, 1910 ; Tipstaff, difference between £1530 and

£175 per annum, from 1st February to 22nd April, 1910... 63 311
Prisons — Salaries—Visiting Justice, difference between £200
and £225 per annum, from 1st January, 1910 1210 0

Carriced over ... £120 7 3 £6451015 7



70 Act No. 44, 1910.
Appropriation.

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued,

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ADVANCE 10 TREASURER, 1900-1910,” oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1909-1910—continued.

Brought over ... £120 7 3 £6451015 T
Attorney-General and Justice—continued.
Registrar-General—

Salaries—Acting Examiner of Titles, at £650
per annum, from 14th December, 1909, to
5th March, 1910 ; Clerk, difference between
£210 and £240 per annum, from 1st January,
1910 ; Clerk, difference between £130 and
£200 per annum, from lst January, 1910;
Clerk, differcnce between £170 and £190
per annum, from Ist April, 1910; Clerk,
difference between £150 and £180 per annum,

from 1st January, 1910 e 1031508
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Stalf ... . 220 00
- —— 413 13 8
Public Service Board—
Salaries— Acting Actuary, ot £75 per annum,
from 1st February, 1910 ... 31 5 0
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Stalf ... 6t 6 8
- — 95 11 8
Miscellaneous Services-—
Refund of Fees, Fines, and Forfeitures
remitted 13 9 0
Compensatlion to three owners in respect of
half the value of stock and pigs killed in the
- Newcastle district by two youths, against
whom proceedings were taken at the
Children’s Court, Neweastle i1 10 0
Macharg ». Williams—Legal expenses in appeal
to the Privy Council 11 11 4
_ 36 10 4
Secretary for Lands :— ———e—m 666 2 11
Department of Lands—
Salaries—Inspector, difference between £410
and £425 per annum, from Ist January, 1910;
Draftsman, Local Land Beard Office, Goul-
burn, difference between £230 and £250 per
annum, from 15th January to 31st March,
1910 ... N2 4
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 416 5
22 18 9
Contingencies—

Mr. R. M. Galloway— AHowance as Deafts-
man-in-Charge, Local Land oard Office,
Tamworth ... 30 0 0

Mr. W. R. Jamieson —Allowanee as Acting
Deputy Registrar of the Land Appeal Court 0

Carried over ... .. £105 0 0

T Carried over ... £22 18 9 £65,176 18 6




Act No. 44, 1910.
Appro};;'riarz‘fi‘bn.

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—conlinued.

IN AvsustaeNT oF THE VorE “ ApvaNce 1o TrEasuner, 1969-1910,” oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF 11k YEAR 1909-1910—conlinued.

Brought over ... £929 I8
Secretary for Lands—continued.

Brought over ... ... £105 0 0
Contingencies—continuved.

Mr. R. Shelton—Allowinice ax Acting Chair

man, Local Land Board, Forbes ... o188 80
Mr. R. McLean—Allowance as Acting Chair
man Local Land Board, Armidale 180 11 |

Mre, M. Rogerson—Allowance as Deaftsman
in-Charge, Local Land Board Oflice, Goul-
burn 719008

Western Tand Board— Salarics— Draftsiman, ditference hetween

£299 and £310 per annum, from 1st July, 1909 11 0

Closer Scttlement Advisory Bowrd--

Salaries—Chairman, Armidale, at £300 per annum, from Tst
July to 28th Februavy, 1910 Chairman, Tamworthy,
difference between £650 as Chairman, Loca” Land Board,
Tamworth, and £800 per anunmn, from 29nd February,
1910 ; Chairman, Forhes, at £200 per annum, from Ist
July, 1909, to 16th March, 19105 Chadrinan, Orange,
difference between £600 as District Surveyor, Orange,
and £800 per annum, from 17¢h March, 19107 Chairman,
Wagga Wagga, at £800 per annnm, from =t July, 1909 ;
five members at £600 per annum (cach), from 1st July,
1909 ; member at £600 per annum, from 21st June,
1909 ; Secretary, Forbes, at £170 per annum (with living
allowance at £30 per annum, from Ist July, 1909, to
22nd March, 1910) (less amount deducted for cost of
services rendered in connection with inspeetion of serub
and improvement leases under Scction 14, Crown Lands
Amendment Act of 1908, during January-February,
£3 5. 6d.) ; Seeretary, Wagea Wagga, at £170 per annum
(with living allowance of £30 per annun), from 1st July,
1909 ; Secretary, Armidale, at 10¢, pee dicm (with living
allowance of £43 10x. per annum), from st July, 1909 ;
Draftsman, Tlead Oflice, at £160 per annum, from 1st
July, 1909, to 16th March, 1910 : Junior Clerk at £1
per week, from Ist July, 1909, to I3th April, 1910
Junior Clerk at £1 55 per week, from Tith April, 1916
Surveyor, Forhes, at £74 per month, from st July, 1509,
to 12th March, 1910 Nurveyor, Avmidal, at £74 per
month, from 13th August, 1909 ... R057 11

Contingencies— Witnesses, travelling and other incidental
expenses ... 382203

Carried over ... .. £12,395 13

9 £65,176 18 6

N

10

9 £65,176 18 6




72 | Act No. 44, 1910.

Appropriation.

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ADVANCE 10 TREASURER, 1909-1910,”
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1909-1910—continued.

Brought over

Secretary for Lands—continued.

Miscellaneous Services—

Taxed costs in connection with cases arising out
of various actions taken by the Improvement
Leases Cancellation Board, viz. :—

Bank of New South Wales (W. E. Lake
and another, respondents) .

A. Scott and others (J. L. Norman and
others, respondents) ...

Bank of New South Wales (W. 3 Pgrry
and another, respondents)

Minister for Lands ¢ Bank of New South W ales
(A. Scott and others, respondents) .

Mr. Hugh Strahorn—Purchase of his nnht
title, and interest in improvements on
cancelled Improvement Leases (Mungery) ...

Mr. John . Mackay—Purchase of his right,
title, and interest in Improvements on cancel-
led Improvement Leasc .

Mr. James Barling—Purchase of Lis 11(rht
title, and interest in Improvements on area
resumed from Improvement Lease 975,
Block 955 (Dubbo), for settlement in con-
junction with the Everton Closer Settlement
Estate..

Mr. S. Hodﬂes Jumor—Pmch(m of land and
cost of transfer to Mr. C. H. Freudenstein,
formerly part of road, parish of Cudgymn-
guntry, county of Monteagle, included in
(_,m\\ n grant .

Mr. J. P. Loneltran———Refund of portlon of costs
deducted by “Tamworth Land Board from
deposit on withdrawn application for part
conversion of conditional lease 25,181 into
additional conditional purchase, Tamworth,
09-8 ...

Mr. A. M. Cadell . J. L. Williams and another—
Taxed costs re Volunteer Land Order

Mr. D. Capel ». J. L. Williams and another—
Taxed costs 7¢ Volunteer Land Order

Reynolds and others ». Locke and another, re
encroachment in McKenzie's (now Reynolds)
grant, portion 9, parish of Yetholme, county
of Roxburgh—Compensation, costs, and sur-
vey fees

Carried over ...

Carried over ...

o £5076

91 3 9
35 11 8
37 210

110 0 6

1,850 0 0

1,150 0 0

1,140 13 1
15 2 0

110
133 17 2
449 16 7
123 17 1

5 8

.. £12,395 13 9

£65,176 18 6

£12,395 13 9

£65,176 18 6



Act No. 44, 1910. 73
Appropriation.

CoNSoLIDATED REVENUE FuNbp—-continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1909-1910,” onN
ACCOUNT OF THE SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1909-1910—continued.

Brought over ... . .. £12,395 13 9 £65,176 18 6
Secretary for Lands—continued,

Miscellaneous Services—continued.
Brought forward ... ... £5,076 5 8

Mr. Henry Campbell--Compensation in respect
to his interest in improvements on portion of

Improvement Lease, Coonamble 932 . 222 5 0
Mr. R. H. Sefton—Interest on over-paid instal-
ment on conditional purchase, Ixempse),
76-20 . . 23 6 3
Williams v, O Keefe and ()thels—Lomd ex-
penses in appeal Lo the Privy Council .. 30018 0 -
- 0,622 14 11
18,018 8 8
Secretary for Public Works :—
Public Works Department—
Salaries — Clerk, Auditor-General’s Depart-
ment, proportion of salary, at £250 per
annum, for services in connection with the
Capital Account of the Darling Harbour and
Rocks Resumptions and Water Conservation
and Irrigation, from 1st July, 1909, to 30th
June, 1910; Acting Superintendent of Stores,
half the difference between £370 per annum
as Engineering Draughtsman and £510 per
annum, from 16th March to 20th Apnl
1910 ... .. .. 159 4 b
Salaries—Clerical Rehum(r Staff 43 17 5
_——— 203 110
Local Government—Services-—Endowment of Shires (Loeal
Government Act of 1906) ... 6,801 0 10
Miscellaneous Services—
Docking and Repairs, Steam Yacht < Nimrod ” 96 14 10
Narromine Well accident—Expenscs ... 718 3
Purchase of Motor Car.. . 1,021 4 0
Mrs. Lucy Day, widow of the late Joseph D(Ly,
Maintenance Man, compassionate allowance 15 0 0
Repairs to damages caused by floods ... . 8,808 11 2
Broken Hill Emer gency Famine Water Supply 2,777 14 8
Royal Commission on Communication between
Sydney and North Sydney ... . 246 3 3
Royal Commission on City ImplO\ cment—
Expenses .. 843 17 10
——— 13817 4 0 *
_— 20,911 6 8

Carried over ... £104,106 13 10



74 Act No. 44, 1910,

Appropriation.

CoNsoLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE T0 TREASURER, 1909-1910,” oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1909-1910—confinued.

Brought over w. £104,106 13 10

Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry :-—

Public Tnstruction Department—=Salaries—Deputy Chief In-
spector, at £700 per annum, from 24th May, 1910 ; Senior
Inspector of Schools, at £560 per annum, from 24th May,
1910 ; Storeman and Packer, difference between £150 and
£175 per annum, from, Ist July, 1909 155 ¢ 0

State Children Relief Department—

Salaries—Tnspector and Clerk to Board, difference between
£240 and £270 per annum, from Ist May, 1910;
Inspector, School Attendance Officer, and Probation
Officer, difference between £210 and £220 per annun,
from 1st July, 1909 ; Typist, difference between £65
and £75 per annum, from Ist January, 1910; Tem-
porary Teacher and Relieving Mother, Cottage Homes,
Parramatta, difference between £52 and £77 per annum
from 1st July, 1909 45 0 0

Contingencies—To meet defalcations of Charles Brown, late
Temporary Clerk ... 82 6 6

Observatory—Contingencies—Expenses of Mr. J. W. Short in
connection with the Expedition to Flint Tsland to view the
Solar Eclipse... 15 0 ¢

Public Library of New South Wales—Salaries-—Library
Assistant, Mitchell Library, difference between £180 and
£205 per annum, from Ist November to 5th December,
1909 ; Tibrary Assistant, Mitchell Library, difference
between £160 and £180 per annum, from !st November to

- 19th December, 1909 ; Library Assistant, Mitchell Library,
difference between £160 and £185 per annum, from 1st
January, 1910; Library Assistant at £150 per annum,
from 15th October to 9th November, 1909 ; Library
Assistant, at £150 per annum, from 15th to 20th October,
1909 ; Temporary Cleaner and Attendant, ditference
between £108 per annum and 7s. per diem, from lst July
to 31st December, 1909 ; Temporary Cleaner and Attendant,
difference bdiween £103 and £120 per annum, from lst
January, 1910 .

i Carricd over £335 5 1 £104,106 13 10



Act No. 44, 1910. (£3
Appropric;;i‘b;;.

COoNSOLIDATED REVENULE HUND—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF TiHE VOre “ ADVANCE 10 TREASURER, 1909-1910,” ox
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1909-1910—continued.

Brought over...  w. .. .. £330 5 1 £104,106 13 10

Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry —continued.

Tabour .and  Industry  Branch—Salaries— Clerk-in-Charge,
difference between £420 and L4140 per annum, from Ist
January, 1910 ; Inspector of Factories, difference between
£250 and £280 per annum, from lst January, 1910;
Inspector of Factories, difference between £240 and £270
per annum, from Ist January, 1910 ; Inspector of Factories,
difference between £240 and £260 per annum, from 1st
January, 1910 ; Tnspector of Factories, difference between
£210 and £225 per annum, from Ist January, 1910 57 10 0

Grants in aid of Public Tnstitutions-—Sydney University—
To meet shortage of Revenue through reduction of Students’

Fees ... 1,875 0 0
Miscellaneous Services—DBrewarrina School of  Arts—Special
Grant to repair damage by cyclone ... bo 0 O

———— 2,317 15 1
Department of Agriculture :— *

Agriculture—=Salarics—Clerk, difference between £170 and

£180 per annum, from 1st October, 1909, to 30th April,

1910 ; Clerk (Fumigation Branch), difference between £160

and £180 per annum, from 13th to 31st December, 1909 ;

Clerk (Fumigation Branch), at £180 per annum (less

deduction for services rendered to the Commonwealth

Government in connection with the Federal Quarantine Act

(Plants), being balf salary for period from January to June,

1910, from 1st January, 1910 ; Clerk, difference between

£160 and £180 per annum, from 13th December, 1909 ;

Messenger and Cleancr (Old Ordnance Stores), differcnce

between £135 and £140 per annum, from 1st January, 1910

Assistant to Chemist, difference between £180 and £200

per annum, from lst January, 1910 ; Assistant to Chemist,

difference between £170 and £190 per aunwm, from 1st

January 1910; Assistant to Chemist, difference between

£130 and £150 per annum, from Ist January, 1910;

Assistant Dairy Instructor, Wollongbar Experiment Farm,

difference between £100 and £115 per annum, from 1st

January, 1910; KEngineer, Hawkesbury College, at £220

per annum, frem 20th April, 1910; Registrar, Bathurst

Experiment Farm, difference between £160 and £200 per-

annum, from lIst May, 1910; Clerk, difference between

£170 and £180 per annum, from 1st May, 1910 ... 154 12 0

Carvied over... ... ... ... £15412 0 £106,424 8 11



76 Act No. 44, 1910.
Appropriation.

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND-—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE *“ ADVANCE T0 TREASURER, 1909-1910,” ox
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1909-1910—continued.

Brought over ... £154 12 0 £106,424 811

Department of Agriculture—continued.

Forestry—

Salaries—Officer-in-Charge, difference between
£500 and £600 per annum from Ist to 30th
June, 1909 ; Surveyor and draftsman,
difference between £270 as Acting Chief
Clerk and £290 per annum, from 1st January
to 30th April, 1910 ; Surveyor and Drafts-
man at £290 per annum, from 1st May, 1910 63

6
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 18 6 3
81 13 4

Stock and Brands—

Salaries—Acting Inspector of Stock, Kyogle,
difference between £250 and £275 per
annum, from 20th July, 1909; Clerk at
£275 per annum, from 24th July to 22nd
November, 1909 . . s

Salaries—Clerical Relieving btaﬁ"

Lo =
-

14 18
15 3

-3

<t

—— 330 1 9

Botanic Gardens—Salaries —Shorthand-writer and  Typist,
difference between £80 and £100 per annum, from Ilst
January, 1910 10 0 O

Miscellaneous Services—
Special Timber Tests—Expenses o 420
Royal Commission on Forestry—Expenses ... 66 15 11

Mr. James L. Tullock—Refund of fine inflicted
under the Forestry Act for breach of ring-
barking conditions .., 75
5

Rebate of Royalty on Timber used in Contmcts Rf;
- H87 13 10
— 1,164 0 11

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 0UT OF THE CoNsOLIDATED REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT
OF THE YOTE “ ADVANCE T0 TREASURER, 1909-1910" .., ... £107,688 9 10




Act No. 44, 1910.

77

Approp m';tion.

CoNsOLIDATED REVENUE FuND-—continued.

XIV. PAYMENTS UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE :—The sum of
Two hundred and seven thousand and three pounds twelve shillings
and tenpence to cover payments ¢ Unauthorised in Suspense’ to
30th June, 1910, for Urgent Claims on account of Services of the
year 1909~10 made in anticipation of the sanction of Parliament, as
follows :—

Services of the Year 1909-10 :—
Railways—

Railways—Working Expenses “- .. £207,003 12 10

207,003 12 10

ToTAL, AMOUNT APPROPRIATED oUT oOF TuHE (oNsOoLIDATED REVENUE Fuxp
FOR PAYMENTS “UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE” FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR
1909-10 ..,

£707 00'3 12 10

APPROPRIATIONS oUT OF PunrLic Works IFyND—

2. Out of the Public Works Fund there are hereby appro-
priated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses
and purposes hereinafter expressed for Works and other Scrviees:—
The sum of Six hundred and nine thousand one hundred and cighty-
two pounds, for Public Works and other Services :—

Colonial Secretary :—

Hospitals- -
Metropolitan, Suburban, and Country Hospitals—Grants
under the provisions of the Public Works and Closer

Settlement Funds Act, 1906 5000 0 O
Queen Victoria Homes fox Consumptiv 0%—],1\at0r) Bl()(l\

Stables, and towards completion of Main Pavilion 1,000 0 O
Royal Prince Alfred Hospital—-Towards erection of additions

to Nurses’ Home ... . 5000 0 0

Miscellaneous Services-—

Police Buildings, Erections, Additions, and Cost of Land ... 5000 0 O
Lunacy Department — R(\sumptmn of  land .ul]mmn"

Hospital for Insane, Kenmore—further sum ... . 382 0 O
Tnfants Home—Towards crection of New Laundry, &

further sum 500 0 O

Carried over . .

£16,882

00



Act No. 44, 1910.

78 )

A pproprzat ion.

PusLic Works FuNp—continued.

Brought over

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :—
rovernment Printing Office—Purchase of extra Machinery and
Plant ... oo .
Explosives—

Erection of Public Magazine at 1Middle Harbour—Minor
Works, Buildings, Moorings, Landing Places, Fire
Serv1co, &e.

Motor Launches for S}dn(\} and Neweastle

Resumed Properties Branch —Erection of Shops and Dwdhuws
and Improvement of Streets
Navigation—

Motor Launches for Newcastle

New Boiler—Launch “Nea”

New Moorings, Newcastle .

Oil Launch for Pilot Station, Richmond River .

Sydney Harbour Trust—For wpldu ment of Wharves, lcttus
and Buildings under reconstruction schemes

4,000

£,000
1,000

11,000
900
500

1,200
300

21,000

Secretary for Lands :—
Miscellaneous Services:

Towards the purchase, acquisition, or resumption of Sites for
Public Parks, and for other public purposes and expenses
in connection therewith

Compensation in connection with the 1<\~umpt1ml of Tand for
roads under the Public Roads Act, 1902

For making roads and otherwise facilit:uing the opening up
of Lands for settlement purposes, and for construction
of roads, clearing and otherwise improving Crown Lands
in Cities, Towns, and Villages, with a view of disposing
of same for Residence and Dusiness purposes

5,000

1,000

25,000

Secretary for Public Works :(—
For Construction of Works generally—

Roads

Bridges

Punts, Ferries, a.nd L’lunchc\

Public W atmmg places, Artesian Bores, W, (Lt( r Consery (Ltl()ll
Inland Rivers, and Drainage ..

Harbours and Rivers—Dredge Service in conneetion with
Permanent Improvements of ITarbours and Rivers

‘Water Supplies ...

Public Buildings

Dock Estabhshment

Sewerage of Government Inxtuuhons gene mllx

Railways and Tramways

Tabour Bul((Lu——A(ldltlondl l;ux](]m'rs Pitt 'l‘uwn Faum

Grant under sec. 5 of Public Works Fund Act to Shires and
Municipnlities

Carried over

Carried over

10,000
24,150
6,000

12,350

83,000
1,500
100,000
11,000
2,000
5,500
700

28,000

.. £289,200

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0O 0
0o 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0O 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

£16,882 0 0

19,900 0 0

31,000 0 O




Act No. 44, 1910, 79
Appropriation.

Pusric Works FuNp—continued.
Brought over ... .. £97,782 0 0

Secretary for Public Works—continued.

Brought over ... £289,200 00

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage —Lining
and Strengthening Upper Canal, Renewal of Water Mains
and Sewers, Plant, Buildings, &c.; for renewal works
generally, also to recoup Loan Votes, for Machinery and
Plant worn out or dismantled .. 90,000 0 0

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board—To enable
the Board to carry out Sewerage connections on the deferred
payment systemm—the amount to be carried to Special
Deposits Account (Deferred Payments Account) ... .o 10,000 0 0

Public Instruetion, Labour and Industry :—

Public Instruction—School Buildings, Teachers’ Residences and
Sites, Training College, Equipment, Renewals, and Im-
provements of Schools and Residences, and Material—
further sum ... ... 100,000 0 O

Miscellaneous Services—Equipment and Minor Works 3,500 0 0
— 4927700 0 0

Department of Agriculture :——

Agriculture—
For the promotion of Agriculture, Agricultural Colleges, and
Experiment and Demonstration Farms—~fuarther sum ... 10,000 0 0
Refreshment Rooms, Botanic Gardens— Additions ... 400 0 0

Wentworth Irrigation Arvea—Supplying and crecting a
duplicate Suction Gas Plant, Centrifugal Pump, and
additions to the Pump-house, &e.... 1,300 0 O

Forestry—

Clearing, fencing, and preparing land for Afforestation,
providing Nurscries and Buildings and Wages for

planting operations 3,000 0 0

To meet expenses in connection with Re-afforestation 4,000 0 O
— 18,700 0 0

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE PuBLIc WoRrKs FuND For WORKS
AND SERVICES... .. £609,182 0 0



80 Act No. 44, 1910.

Appropriation,

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND—

3. Out of the Closer Settlement 1'und there are hereby appro-
priated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several
uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of Four
hundred and twelve thousand pounds:—

Secretary for Lands : —
Closer Settlement Act—To provide for the Acquisition of Land for the purposes

of Closer Settlement and Contingent Expenses—further sum 412,000 0 0
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CrLoser SETTLEMENT FUND £412,000 0 0
— —

4. The Colonial Treasurer shall issue and pay the said several
sums for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such manner and
in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant or order in
writing under his hand and directed to the said Treasurer may
from time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be
made shall be charged upon and payable out of the said funds
respectively ; but the said Treasurer shall not be held liable for any
claims which may arise in connection with any of the State Depart-
ments transferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such
transfer.

5. The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to time
be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in
pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the
receipts of the respective persons to whom the same are so paid
shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in passing
his said Accounts for any such sums as may be therein mentioned, and
he shall receive credit for the same accordingly.

6. This Act may be cited as the ¢ Appropriation Act, 1910.”

Treasurer shall pay
by warrant or order.

Treasurer shall bo
allowed credit fcr
moneys paid by him.

ShorL title.



